504371207 05/17/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4417901

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEVELOPMENT SPECIALISTS, INC.	05/17/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BXWIP HOLDING CO PTY LTD	
Street Address:	50 ORD STREET	
City:	PERTH, WESTERN AUSTRALIA	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	6005	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8805738	
Patent Number:	7765153	
Patent Number:	7588181	
Patent Number:	8131617	
Patent Number:	6032863	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)576-0300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4155760200

Email: dgibby@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	99086-970177	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DARIN J. GIBBY	
SIGNATURE:	/darin j gibby/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2017	

Total Attachments: 2

source=99086-970177-assignment-1#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 042409 FRAME: 0346 source=99086-970177-assignment-1#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 042409 FRAME: 0347

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the reservations stated in the Asset Purchase Agreement between the parties with an effective date of May 15, 2017 ("Effective Date") ("Patent Assignment Agreement"), Development Specialists, Inc., an Illinois Corporation having a place of business at 150 Post Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA and Kagi, a California Corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby grants and assigns to BXWIP Holding Co Pty Ltd, an Australian corporation having a place of business at 50 Ord Street, Perth, Western Australia, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patents listed in attached Exhibit A (hereinafter, collectively, "ASSIGNED PATENTS"), to have and to hold the same, unto ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, including all damages for infringement of any of the Assigned Patents accruing prior to, on and after the Effective Date and the sole right to sue therefore under such Assigned Patents, for the full term or terms of all such ASSIGNED PATENTS..

ASSIGNOR hereby gives consent to ASSIGNEE to take solely in ASSIGNEE's name all necessary procedures for recording this ASSIGNMENT with the respective patent offices.

ASSIGNOR:

DEVELOPMENT SPECIALISTS, INC. SOLELY AS ASSIGNEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS OF KAGI

Name (print): KY LE EVERETT Title: GEN EUR MANAGEM DERECTOR

HOLDING

Name (print):BA ABY EGERTON-WARBURTON

Title: DIRECTO

Date: 5/17/2017

EXHIBIT A TO THE ASSIGNMENT: LIST OF PATENTS

Status	Serial No.	Patent No.	Filed in Country	<u>Title</u>
US Patent Issued		8,805,738	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR VERIFYING FINANCIAL ACCOUNT INFORMATION
US Patent Issued		7,765,153	US .	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR VERIFYING FINANCIAL ACCOUNT INFORMATION
US Patent Issued		7,588,181	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR VERIFYING THE LEGITIMACY OF A FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT
US Patent Issued		8,131,617	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR VERIFYING THE LEGITIMACY OF A FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT
US Patent Issued		6,032,863	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING MACHINE READABLE BAR CODE

-ii-

#21790597 v7

RECORDED: 05/17/2017

PATENT REEL: 042409 FRAME: 0349